# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

# **STATE LICENSING COMPLIANCE REPORT**

**Report #:** HL232475458C

Date Concluded: March 28, 2023

Name, Address, and County of Facility Investigated: Iris Park Commons

1850 University Ave West St. Paul, MN 55104 Ramsey County

**Facility Type:** Assisted Living Facility with Dementia Care (ALFDC)

**Evaluator's Name:** Brandon Martfeld, RN Special Investigator

The Minnesota Department of Health conducted a complaint investigation to determine compliance with state laws and rules governing the provision of care under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 144G (for ALL). The purpose of this complaint investigation was to review if facility policies and practices comply with applicable laws and rules. No maltreatment under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 626 was alleged.

To view a copy of the correction orders, if any, please visit:

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/directory/provcompselect.html, or call 651-201-4201 to be provided a copy via mail or email. If you are viewing this report on the MDH website, please see the attached state form.

# Minnesota Department of Health

			· ·	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	AND FLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NOIVIDER.		A. BUILDING	:		
		00047	B. WING		C	
		23247	D. WINC		03/28	/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		1850 UNI\	/ERSITY AV	ENUE WEST		
IRIS PAR	RK COMMONS	SAINT PA	UL, MN 55	104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
0 000	Initial Comments		0 000			
	******ATTENTION*	****		Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing		
	ASSISTED LIVING	PROVIDER LICENSING		Correction Orders using federal soft	ware.	
	CORRECTION OR	DER		Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota State Statutes for Assiste	)	
		Minnesota Statutes, section		Living Facilities. The assigned tag nu		

144G.08 to 144G.95, these correction orders are issued pursuant to a complaint investigation.

Determination of whether a violation is corrected requires compliance with all requirements provided at the statute number indicated below. When a Minnesota Statute contains several items, failure to comply with any of the items will be considered lack of compliance.

INITIAL COMMENTS:

#HL232475458C

On March 28, 2023, the Minnesota Department of Health conducted a complaint investigation at the above provider, and the following correction orders are issued. At the time of the complaint investigation, there were 55 residents receiving services under the provider's Assisted Living with Dementia Care license.

The following correction orders are issued for #HL232475458C, tag identification 730 and 1040.

appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state Statute number and the corresponding text of the findings which are in violation of the state requirement after the statement, "This Minnesota requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the evaluators ' findings is the Time Period for Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES,"PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES.

THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLUMN IS USED FOR TRACKING PURPOSES AND REFLECTS THE SCOPE AND LEVEL ISSUED PURSUANT TO 144G.31

			SUBDIVISION 1-3.	
0 730 SS=E	144G.43 Subd. 3 Contents of resident record	0 730		
	Contents of a resident record include the following for each resident: (1) identifying information, including the resident's name, date of birth, address, and telephone			
	epartment of Health / DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE
STATE FORM	Λ	6899	X94W11	If continuation sheet 1 of 6

# Minnesota Department of Health

			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BUILDING:				
			B. WING		С	
		23247	D. WING		03/28/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	RK COMMONS	1850 UNI\	/ERSITY AVE	ENUE WEST		
		SAINT PA	UL, MN 5510	04		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
0 730	number; (2) the name, addre the resident's emer representatives, an (3) names, address	ess, and telephone number of gency contact, legal d designated representative; ses, and telephone numbers of h and medical service	0 730			

(4) health information, including medical history, allergies, and when the provider is managing medications, treatments or therapies that require documentation, and other relevant health records;

(5) the resident's advance directives, if any;
(6) copies of any health care directives,
guardianships, powers of attorney, or
conservatorships;

(7) the facility's current and previous assessments and service plans;

(8) all records of communications pertinent to the resident's services;

(9) documentation of significant changes in the resident's status and actions taken in response to the needs of the resident, including reporting to the appropriate supervisor or health care professional;

(10) documentation of incidents involving the resident and actions taken in response to the needs of the resident, including reporting to the appropriate supervisor or health care professional;

(11) documentation that services have been provided as identified in the service plan;

<ul> <li>(12) documentation that the resident has received and reviewed the assisted living bill of rights;</li> <li>(13) documentation of complaints received and any resolution;</li> <li>(14) a discharge summary, including service termination notice and related documentation, when applicable; and</li> </ul>			
Minnesota Department of Health			
STATE FORM	6899	X94W11	If continuation sheet 2 of 6

# Minnesota Department of Health

		(X2) MULTIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
		A. BUILDING:		COMF	PLETED	
		23247	B. WING			C 28/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
IRIS PAR	RK COMMONS		VERSITY AVE AUL, MN 5510			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
0 730	Continued From pa	ge 2	0 730			
		ntation required under this nt to the resident's services or				
	by:	ent is not met as evidenced , and record review, the				

licensee failed to ensure the resident record contained a discharge summary for two of two residents (R1 and R2) with records reviewed.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at a pattern scope (when more than a limited number of residents are affected, more than a limited number of staff are involved, or the situation has occurred repeatedly; but is not found to be pervasive).

Findings include:

R1's medical record indicated R1 was discharged from the licensee on May 31, 2022. R1's record lacked a discharge summary.

During an interview on March 28, 2023, at 11:00 a.m., licensed assisted living director (LALD)-A verified R1's record lacked a discharge summary.

	R2's medical record indicated R2 was discharged from the licensee on March 21, 2023. R2's record lacked a discharge summary.				
	During an interview on March 28, 2023 at 11:14 a.m., LALD-A and registered nurse (RN)-B verified R2 did not have a discharge summary.				
Minnesota De	partment of Health	P	1		
STATE FORM		6899	X94W11	If continuat	tion sheet 3 of 6

# Minnesota Department of Health

		(X2) MULTIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED	
		23247	B. WING		03/2	; 8/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
IRIS PAR	RK COMMONS		VERSITY AVE UL, MN 551			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
0 730	The licensee's Tern Client's Home Care 12, 2020, indicated be completed and k	nination of an Assisted Living Services policy, dated August a discharge summary would kept in the resident record.	0 730			
	TIME PERIOD FOF (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				

01040

01040 144G.52 Subd. 7 Notice of contract termination SS=E required

(a) A facility terminating a contract must issue a written notice of termination according to this section. The facility must also send a copy of the termination notice to the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care and, for residents who receive home and community-based waiver services under chapter 256S and section 256B.49, to the resident's case manager, as soon as practicable after providing notice to the resident. A facility may terminate an assisted living contract only as permitted under subdivisions 3, 4, and 5.
(b) A facility terminating a contract under

subdivision 3 or 4 must provide a written termination notice at least 30 days before the effective date of the termination to the resident, legal representative, and designated representative.

(c) A facility terminating a contract under subdivision 5 must provide a written termination notice at least 15 days before the effective date of

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM If continuation sheet 4 of 6				
Minnesota Department of Health	Minnesota D	epartment of Health		

Minnesota Depart	ment of Health
------------------	----------------

	VT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
				COMPLETED	
		23247	B. WING		C 03/28/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
IRIS PAF	RK COMMONS		VERSITY AVE UL, MN 551		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B				LD BE COMPLETE
01040	Continued From pa contract.	ige 4	01040		
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to se	ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the end a copy of the termination of Ombudsman for Long-Term			

Care for two of two residents (R1 and R2).

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death) and was issued at a pattern scope (when more than a limited number of residents are affected, more than a limited number of staff are involved, or the situation has occurred repeatedly; but is not found to be pervasive).

## Findings include:

R1's record lacked evidence the licensee notified the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care of R1's discharge.

R1's medical record indicated R1 began receiving services on March 4, 2022 and was discharged on May 31, 2022. R1's diagnoses included dementia.

R1's progress notes dated May 5, 2022, indicated

R1 was brought to the emergency room followin an altercation with another resident.	g			
R1's progress noted dated May 16, 2022, indicated R1's family removed R1 from the hospital and brought R1 to the family member's home.				
Minnesota Department of Health	μ	,		
STATE FORM	6899	X94W11	If continuat	ion sheet 5 of 6

# Minnesota Department of Health

		(X2) MULTIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED	
		23247	B. WING		03/2	; 8/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
IRIS PAF	RK COMMONS		VERSITY AVE UL, MN 551			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
01040	Continued From pa	ge 5	01040			
		evidence the licensee notified dsman for Long-Term Care of				
	services on July 27	d indicated R2 began receiving , 2021 and was discharged on 2's diagnoses included				

dementia.

During an interview on March 28, 2023, at 11:00 a.m. licensed assisted living director (LALD)-A and registered nurse (RN)-B stated both R1 and R2 were sent to the hospital and did not return to the licensee. Both LALD-A and RN-B stated the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care was not notified of either resident's discharge.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTIONS: Twenty-one (21) days

Minnesota Department of Health	μ	PP		r
STATE FORM	6899	X94W11	If continuation sheet 6 of 6	